the Group and Company’s financial instruments in response to hypothetical changes in market rates, being the most relevant of the principal
financial risks faced by the Group and Company. The analysis shows forward-looking estimates of market risk assuming certain adverse
market conditions occur. Actual results and market conditions in the future may be materially different from those projected, and changes in
the instruments held or in the financial markets in which the Group and Company operate could cause gains or losses to exceed the amounts
projected. This method of analysis is designed to assess risk and should not be considered a projection of likely future events and losses.

The sensitivity analysis assumes an instantaneous 1% movement of the US dollar against other currencies and an instantaneous 5% movement
in the underlying commodity futures prices relating to commodity futures and options over them at the balance sheet date. All other variables
are assumed to be constant. Such analysis is for illustrative purposes only, as in practice market rates rarely change in isolation.

Group Fair value change: favourable/(unfavourable)

Exchange rate movement Commodity price movement

At 31 December 2022 Fair value
+1%

$’000
-1%

$’000
+5%

$’000
-5%

$’000
Trade receivables 539,230 (1,250) 1,250 - -
Financial assets held for trading 162,036 (2,226) 2,226 61,127 (61,127)
Trade payables (212,133) 511 (511) - -
Financial liabilities held for trading (101,904) 2,458 (2,458) (61,091) 61,091
Transaction financing loans (481,105) 523 (523) - -

(93,876) 16 (16) 36 (36)

At 31 December 2021
Trade receivables 446,953 (690) 690 - -
Financial assets held for trading 298,431 (3,735) 3,735 37,276 (37,276)
Trade payables (199,007) 514 (514) - -
Financial liabilities held for trading (145,333) 3,863 (3,863) (37,213) 37,213
Transaction financing loans (458,187) 209 (209) - -

(57,143) 161 (161) 63 (63)

34. Financial instruments – Company
The principal financial risks to which the Company is exposed are commodity price risk, foreign currency exchange rate risk, interest rate risk,
liquidity risk and credit risk. The Board has approved policies for the management of these risks, as set out in the Directors’ Report.

Company classification

Notes

Fair value
through profit

or loss
$’000

   Amortised
cost

$’000

Total
carrying

value
$’000

31 December 2022
Trade receivables 19 - 429,630 429,630
Other receivables and prepayments 19 - 3,771 3,771
Financial assets held for trading 156,427 - 156,427

[…]

Amounts owed to affiliated companies 21 - (78,298) (78,298)
Transaction financing loans 21 - (350,334) (350,334)
Trade payables 21 - (180,339) (180,339)
Financial liabilities held for trading (144,710) - (144,710)
Other payables and accruals 21 - (9,235) (9,235)
Leases – current and non-current 21 - (2,456) (2,456)

151,005 (201,188) (50,183)

Refer to note 33 for Company classifications on the assets and liabilities above.

Company fair value hierarchy 31 December 2022
Level 1

$’000
Level 2

$’000
Level 3

$’000

Total
carrying

value
$’000

Financial assets held for trading 30,826 104,334 21,267 156,427
Financial liabilities held for trading (8,470) (75,547) (15,384) (99,401)

22,356 28,787 5,883 57,026
31 December 2021
Financial assets held for trading 21,549 267,757 5,869 295,175
Financial liabilities held for trading (10,383) (129,877) (4,450) (144,710)

11,166 137,880 1,419 150,465

There were no transfers between levels during the period.

Sensitivity analysis
Refer to note 32 for sensitivity analysis commentary.

Company Fair value change: favourable/(unfavourable)
Exchange rate movement Commodity price movement

At 31 December 2022 Fair value
+1%

$’000
-1%

$’000
+5%

$’000
-5%

$’000
Trade receivables 429,632 (965) 965 - -
Financial assets held for trading 156,427 (1,990) 1,990 61,127 (61,127)
Trade payables (169,076) 156 (156) - -
Financial liabilities held for trading (99,401) 2,268 (2,268) (61,091) 61,091
Transaction financing loans (313,739) 422 (422) - -

3,843 (109) 109 36 (36)

At 31 December 2021
Trade receivables 386,495 (539) 539 - -
Financial assets held for trading 295,175 (3,292) 3,292 37,276 (37,276)
Trade payables (180,339) 278 (278) - -
Financial liabilities held for trading (144,710) 3,446 (3,446) (37,213) 37,213
Transaction financing loans (350,334) 116 (116) - -

6,287 9 (9) 63 (63)

CZARNIKOW GROUP LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 202293

35. Liquidity risk management
Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the Board of Directors, which has built an appropriate liquidity risk
management framework for the management of the Group’s short-, medium- and long-term funding and liquidity management requirements.

36. Liquidity and interest risk tables – Group
The following tables detail the Group’s remaining contractual maturities for its non-derivative financial liabilities. The tables have been drawn
up based on the discounted cash flows of the financial liabilities as at the earliest date on which the Group can be required to pay. The table